Agenda Item 3L1

PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: October 3, 2017 (X) Consent ( ) Regular
() Workshop () Public Hearing
Department:
Submitted By: Environmental Resources Management
Submitted For: Environmental Resources Management

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file:

A) Arthropod Control Budget Amendment No. 5 to Agreement No. 023779 (R2017-0079,
0080) with the Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services (FDACS) for
fiscal year 2016-2017 revises the Mosquito Control State-reported budget for March
2017 by increasing Personal Services by $20,000, Supplies Operating by $3,696, and
Capital Outlay by $60,465 to account for $84,161 in funding received from the
Department of Health (DOH);

B) Arthropod Control Budget Amendment No. 6 to Agreement No. 023779 (R2017-
0079,0080) with the Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services (FDACS)
for fiscal year 2016-2017 amends local funds for April by decreasing Ad Valorem by
$5,000 and Chemicals by $65,000 and increasing Travel and Per Diem by $2,000,
Freight Services by $100.00, Rentals and Leases by $2,900, Insurance by $15,000,
Repairs and Maintenance by $5,000, Office Supplies by $5,000, Misc. Supplies by
$10,000, and Capital Outlay by $20,000 to balance the Mosquito Control Monthly Report;

C) Arthropod Control Budget Amendment No. 7 to Agreement No. 023779 (R2017-
0079,0080) with the Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services (FDACS)
for fiscal year 2016-2017 revises the Mosquito Control State-reported budget for July
2017 by increasing Personal Services by $5,500, and Chemicals by $253,129.40 to
account for $258,629.40 in funding received from the Department of Health (DOH); and

D) Arthropod Control Budget Amendment No. 8 to Agreement No. 023779 (R2017-
0079,0080) with the Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services (FDACS)
for fiscal year 2016-2017 amends the Mosquito Control State funds for April 2017 from
Interest Earnings to Chemicals in the amount of $413.00 to balance the Mosquito Control
Monthly Report.

Continued on page 3

Attachments:

1. FDACS Arthropod Control Budget Amendment No.5
2. FDACS Arthropod Control Budget Amendment No.6
3. FDACS Arthropod Control Budget Amendment No.7
4. FDACS Arthropod Control Budget Amendment No.8

5. Delegation of Authority Memo Z
Recommended by: M 7/27%7
De ent Director 4 ‘Date

Approved by: e 7/2 7/7

Deptf/?'unty Administrator " Date




ll. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2017 2018 2019
Capital Expenditures

Operating Costs 342,791

External Revenues (342,791)

Program Income (County)
In-Kind Match (County)
NET FISCAL IMPACT

# ADDITIONAL FTE
POSITIONS (Cumulative)

I
S

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes

2020

|

]S

4

o

Budget Account No.: Fund 1228/0001 Department 380 Unit 3242/3241/3243

Object _var Program

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:
Agreement No. 023779 Florida Department of Health

7.
C. Department Fiscal Review: J /Z?/ﬂf?/w_
."l‘( (

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and /or Contract Dev. and Control Comments:

/)@//{Z/C %///7 ﬂ[)mf

OFMB Zx 9|20 Conftract DeveIOp entand C

B. egal Sufficiency: 4

(g MM ‘7/Q8’/’7

Assistant County Atforney

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

17 T

N

1257 b,



Continued from page 1

Summary: On January 10, 2017, the Board of County Commissioners approved
Contractual Services Agreement No. 023779 (R2017-0079, 0080) with FDACS.
Delegated authority to sign all future time extensions, task assignments, certifications
and other forms associated with this Agreement was approved at that time. The FDACS
budget amendments are necessary to account for additional State funding received
during the contract year for mosquito control activities from October 2016 through
January 2017. Countywide (AH)

Background and Justification: On January 10, 2017, the Board of County
Commissioners ratified the Mayor's signature on Contractual Services Agreement No.
023779 and the Annual Certified Budget for Mosquito Control with FDACS for mosquito
control activities during the period of October 1, 2016 through September 30, 2017.



Florida Department of Agricuiture and Consumer Services St b
Division of Agricuitural Environmental Services mmumw-:

ARTHROPOD CONTROL BUDGET AMENDMENT

Secion 388341, F 5, and SE13.0217, FAC.
Telaphone (890) 617.7963 Fax (B50) 817-7850

A STATEMENT EXPLAINING AND JUSTIFYING THF PROPOSED CHANGES BHOULD ACCOMPANY EACH APPUCA'HON FOR SODGET AN . USE PAGE

TWO FOR THIS PURPOSE. 5
Amsndment No. Fiscal Year: 2018.2017 Date: _______ 4n2;2017
Amending: uwm_z,smrmummmmmm»w Use a sepamis form for each fund). The FOR MARCH 2017
Board of Commissioners for Paim Beach County Distriet hereby submits 1o the Departmem of Agricufiure and Consumer Services,
for s consideration and spproval, the IOUoWiNg Smendment for the curment fisca’ year as 10 lows: :
ESTIMATED RECEIPTS AGREEMENT # 023779
_ NOTE: The budgat conncit be amendad o shaw 8n Incrasss n recaiots over the amount uniess authorized.
i Total Avallabls Cash and Recsiph Resorves Frasent Budget Increess Raguest Decreass Raguest Ruvised Budget
- 18 3,018, (K] 18100 | 3 - |8 3,104,053.20
"BUDGETED RECEIFTS
Present Budgst increase Requast Decrease Request Revised Budget
TSR — O 1)
42N G820 : -
- - T3 3
- - - 5 -
L K 420 000.20 - 42600020
- - . |3 -
30186220 E4.161.00 - 304
;. - - 13 .
— LA — - XY LED
EXPENDITURES
NOTE: Tolal increase mwmmmm.mwwvm Ba_:gaet'ls revisad.
ﬂmEE! Uniform Accounting System Transaction Frasent Budget incresse Requast Dscrease Requast Revised Sudget
1 3 90175740 & 2000000 | 4 P .767.40
334,039 00 - E . 334,030.00
$ 881,700.00 - 3 - 861,700.00
117500 - P ~1.975.00]
100.00 - . 70000 {
3 11,000.00 - - 11,000 00
3 £0.101.00 - - ,101.
3 7594200 . T ¥Ee4200]
. 381800 - - ~RER0]
307.528.00 - - |8 307,528 00
3 522 81 < - §.220.01
102.00 - . 102.00
S— 71 . o m—7
$ 1.990 00 - - 18 1.860.00
2224 54 3 646,00 - 18 26,620 54 |
1.000.00 - - 1.000.00
3 w : : $40 00
3 67808051 § 60 485 00 -~ 13 158,273 05
1010.80230 BA.161.00 < 310405320 |
3 " —1s - -
OTAL BUDGETARY EXPENDITURES and BALANCES $ 3019892201 § 84,161.00 : - 18 3.104,053.20
S PUND BALANCE P 5 . 15 - s N
APPROVED: DATE {v/é’/ 77 .
ENVIRON) '.\A GENENT - DIRECTOR TSI
APPROVED:; ' LAY ™ NJ:&P AS TO rUR&,&mu A7b§//7
Wialic Controd Program AL SUFFICIENCY

FDACS-13813 Rev, 07123 2

COUNTY 3§21




Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services Subemit in:
Division of Agricuttural Environmental Services Masgullo Control Program

ARTHROPOD CONTROL BUDGET AMENDMENT ~— 5

{ =
L7l

A STATEMENT EXPLAINING AND JUSTIFYING THE PROPOSED CHANGES SHOULD ACCOMPANY EAGH APPUCATION FOR BUDGET AMENDMENT. USE PAGE

Section 388.381, F.8. and SE-13.027, FAC. é,
Telaphona (850) 617-7995 Fax (850) 617-7968 d

TWO FOR THIS PURPOSE. 6
Amendment No._ Fiscel Yeor: 2016-2017 Date: SHBR0NY
Amending: Local Funds_X_Stxis Funds._(Chack Spproprisis fund sccount 1o be amended. Usé & saparaie form Tor sech fund). The
Board of Commissioners o Paim Beach C District hersby submils to the Department of Agricullure snd Consumer Services,  FOR APRIL
for Iis consideration ang W.m‘mﬁ%'m current fiscol year os foliows:
ESTIMATED RECEIPTS AGREEMENT # 023779

NOTE: mmmummcwwmmhmwwmm%mm

otal Avaliatle and Rec Resarves Present Budgst incresse Reguent Decrease Raguest Revised B
s 3.104,063.20 | § - {3 3,104.083.20 | § 60,000.00] $ 85,000.00 | S 3,099,053.20
HANE SOURCE OF INCREASE: De }
"FUBGELTED RECEATS
‘:g' Description Present Budget increase Request Decresse Request Revised Budget
"311_|Ad Valorsm (CurrenuDeinguert) 2.675.053.00 18 200060 | & 2.670,053.00
34,1 — - |3 - -
Reninis - - 18 " 3 .
ranis - ~ 13 - A
1 . 18 1% p z
3684 andlor Other balss . M K . -
388 ¥ ) - 15 . - |4 -
T SourCas 2429.00036 1 8 - "429.000.20
380 [Loans « 3 . - 13 __‘."'
TOTAL RECEIPTS 3,104,063.20 - 5.00000] 5 3,009,053 20
Fund Ba'ance 3 < - . .
BNCE 1 € - EE!EEE
BUDGETED Exﬁg%nﬁnﬁ
s noTE: Totel increase must equal toial decrease, uniess the tolal *Presant Budget® ia revised.
NO Uniform Accounting System Trensaction Pressat Budgat Incresse Request Decrease Requost Revised Budget
30 [Services ’ 921.757.40 | ¢ < = |3 521,757 40
Parson 334,039 .00 p ] $34,039.00 |
30| 3 689,700 00 - - 881,700,00
0 [Tavel & 3 1.975 00 | § 2,000.00 | § . 317500 |
A - BT T 1 -
42 |Freight Servioss 3 00018 160.00 - 15 00 00 |
43_ JUilly Servici 3 11.00000] 3 - s 71.000.00
4 |Renials & Loases [} 60,101 2.800.00 < | & #3.001.00
a5 Jinsurance s 75.942.00 75,000 - B0.54200
48 |Repairs & Malienancs 3 55,878 00 £, - 38.616.00
ar 8 and Bind ng 3 - . . r
28 |Promotions) ACHvit 3 N - - 18 -
51 :“__  Supplie: s 5.22061]3 5,000.00 . 10.220.61
e JoRne/) $ 51555 [3 » - 4
8§22 |Chemicals 5 ATAE2960 [ 5 - 000,00 40962960 |
'v P e O $ 198000 | ¢ h hd 1
S24_ IMisc. Sup| 2502054 § 76.000.00 - 18 3552054
BT ook L Imeren 1.000 00 . I 1,000.00
54 |Publications & Oues ] 060 00 - N E X
55 B - - - .
80__|Gapitel Out 188.273.05| & 20,000.00 ! 178.273.05 |
71 |Priacio [ - . - 14 -
72 |interest [ s . . p
3] Nids © Gave erl Agencies A . 3 . -
B |Other Grenia and Aids ; T 13 - . -
3%__]Contingency (Curent Year) [ P K p T .
3104053201 § 00000 56.00000 8 309D.05320
- 3 - M -
-~ [ - » -
- » $ - 3 -
3104053320 | § §0,000.00 | § 65.000.00 | 3 3,088,
- 13 (60,000.00){ $ {60.000.00)1 § -

) 1957//‘7

—OVED AS iU ~URM
LEGAL SUFRIGIENSY

COUNTY A&RNE& \f

FDACS-13613 Rov 07713




Division

Teisphone (BSQ) 617-7685 Fax (850) 617-7668

Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services

of Agricultural Environmental Services

ARTHROPOD CONTROL BUDGET AMENDMENE:-

Section 388.361. F.8. and SE-13.027. FAC.

Submit to:
3125 Conner Bivd, Bidg 8
Talishsssee, FL 32309-1850

A STATEMENT EXPLAINING AND JUSTIFYING THE PROPOSED CHANGES SHOULD ACCOMPANY EACH APPLICATION FOR BUDGET AMENDMENT USE PAGE

TWO FOR THIS PURPOSE.
Amendment No. q

Fiscal Year: 2018-2017

Amending: Local Funds_X_State Funds__(Check appropriate fund eccount to be amended. Use a separate form for esch fund). The

Dete: For July

Board of Commissioners for Paim District hereby submis to tha Department of Agricutiure and Consumer Services,
for ils consideration and approval, the folowing amendment {or the current fiscal year as follows:
NOTE: mmumnm be amended to showan increase In raceipts over the amaunt budgeted uniess aumovlaad
Total Avaliable Cssh and Receipts Present Incrasss Request w Revised Budget
$ 3,099,053.20 | § - $ 3.099,053.20 | § ) 6204018 - 18 3.357.63;.!_2_
NAME SOURCE OF INCREASE: (Explain )
BUDGETED RECEIPTS
aceT Description Pressnt Buaget increase Roquest | Decresss Request Revised Budget
311 _}Ad Velorem (Current/Delinjuent; $ 2,670.053.00 1 § - - 13 2,870,053.00
334.1_|State Grant [ - - - -
362 r§g_¢_lwmm Rentals F - - - -
337 |Granls and Donations 4 - $ - 3 - 3 -
381 linterest Eamings [ - 13 - Is - -
364 _|Equirment sndior Other Salss ] - 18 - 3 - {$ -
369 Misc/Refunds wprior yr expenditures) b - - =18 -
380 [Other Sources 429,000.20 | & 258620401 § - S 687.629.60
388 [Logns - RN & ] - 18 -
TOTAL RECLIPTS [ 3,068,053 20 | § 76662940 1 § - 18 3,357 88z 50
Fund Balarce $ - 18 £ - 18 -
olal suc tar; Receipts & Baances [ 08308320 3 "‘""""iWazs“"“.w“ 13 3.357 68260
BUDGETED EXPENDITURES
NOTE_Tolalincrease musl £qual tota! decrease. unless tha total *Present B Bg__qg_t_“md.
ANE OET Uniform A ing System Trar ti Presont Budget Increase Request Deacresze Requast Revised Budget
10 IPersonal Services $ 921757401 $ S 00S - [] 827.257.40 |
20 iPersonal Service Beneflis $ 334,030,001 § - E - 3 334,038.00
30 |Ozerating Expense § §61.70000 | § - s - 4 §61,700.00
40 |Travel & Per Diem 3 ~3,175.0C - 18 - 3,175.00
41 |Communication Services § - - - -
42__|Frelght Services 3 200,00 - - 200.60
43 ;Ulllity Service 11,000.00 - - 11,000. DO
[ R?\'luu 3 Leases 63,001.00 - - ©3,001.00
45 _linsurance §0.942.00 - - ©0,942.00
48  {Repairs & Mainlenance 3 35816001 % - 3 ~ 35816.00
A7 IPrin__ﬂgg and Binding $ - 3 - $ - $ -
48 |Promotional Activities 3 - - 13 - 13 -
48 _ [Other Charges $ 307.52800 | 5 - 1S - 307,528.00
51 |Office Surplies 3 10,226.61 | - ] - 10,229,681
§2.1 |Gasoline/OiLube ] 32,102.00 | § - - 32, 102,00
522 |Ghemicals 3 400620601 § 753129301 6 K 662,754.00
§2.3 |Protective Clothing $ 1880001 § - 3 - 18 1,880.00
52.4 IMisc. Supplies $ 35,820.54 | § - - ] 35,520.54 |
r__5_2.6 Tools & Imxlemants $ 1,000.00 | 8 - - 1,000.00
94 __ |Publications 8 Dues $ $€0.00 | § - - $ 850 00
[ Tmtnina § - $ - $ - |9 -
60 OI_L.Q Outiny $ 17827305 'S ~ $ - $ 170.273.08
71 _|Principai $ - i - N N
72 interest $ k] -~ ] - 18 -
81 iAids 1o Govemment Agenci 3 L - - 18 -
B3 _|Other Granis and Aids § 3 - - -
88__{Conl c, (Current Year; 3 K] - 3 -
99 [Payment of Pricr Year Acoouns $ —— $ - - -
AL BUDGET AND CHARGES [ 3,080,053.20 | § 258,629,40 - $ 3,387,682.60
0.007_|Reaerves - Future Capiial Outia, b - - 14 - !
0.002 |Reserves - Self-insurance 5 - 3 - 1 - -
0,003 |Resarves - Cash Balance 1o be Carried Forward 3 - |8 N :
0.004 |Reserves - Sick and Annual Leave 3 - 3 - $
TOTAL RESERVES s - 1% K
[TOTAL BUDGETARY EXPENDITURES and BALANCES $ 3,098,063.20 | § 2586294018
ENDING FUND BALANCE $ - 1s - |3
APPROVED; s owte,_ §/ARL
V) O 0y DR TR ol L
APPROVED: LA S ) DATE
SFRROVED AS TO FORE KNG

FDACE-13513 Rav. 07113

LEGAL

SUFFICIENC £




Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services Pyr———
Division of Agricultural Environmental Services Mosquilo Canirol Frogram

ARTHROPOD CONTROL BUDGET AMENDME.NT

Seciion 386,361, 1.8 and SE13027.FAC
Telephona (850} 817-7985 Fax (850) 817-7088

A STATEMENT EXPLAINING AND JUSTIFYING THE PROPOSED CHANGES SHOULD ACCOMPANY EACH APPLICATION FOR BUDGET . USE PAGE

TWO FOR THIS PURPOSE. g
Amandment No. Fiscal Year: 2016-2017 Date- 812212017
Amending: mrm;mmwﬁﬁ:mﬁwmwum Use & separais form for esch fund). The .
Bosrd of Commissioners for Pa m Beach County Disiict heteby submits lo the Deparment of Agriculture snd Consumer Sendces,  FOR APRIL
for its consideration and approvel, the following smendmant for the curment fiscsl year es follaws.
e TED recETS AGREEMENT # 023779
NOTVE: Tha mhmmeMwmmomlmmm unless Authosized. ‘
Total Avallable Cash and Recel Ressrves Presant Budpst increass Raquest Dscraass Raquest Revised Bud| ‘
$ 43,00000 | § - 13 A3000.00 $ 413001 § - 1§ 43422.00
NAME SQURCE OF INCREASE: (Explatn D) }
BUDGETED m
Prasent Budget incresas Request Decresss Request Ravised Budget
- $ - - 18 -
43,009.00 v 3 43.000.00
) 41300 - 413,00
z PO K - ]
. - 14 . .
- - | - -
43.008 00 41300 - 18 4342200
- ] - 3 .
43.509.90 300 v 4343200
BUDGETED EXPENDITURSS
e NOTE: Total increase must gual {otal deueaui uniess {he total "Present Bﬁef‘ i3 revised.
NO Uniform Accounting System Transsction Present Budgel incresss Requesi Decrasss Request Revised Budgel
4 - - . »
- 18 - - >
- 3 - -
4 - - » -
522 [Chemicals 3 00000 413,00 13 43,422'00
523 |Protective Clot 1 - -~ - -
524 Misc. Suppiies . - . «
52.5 |Tools & Implemnent - - . -
54  JPoblications & Dues - - - -
£5 mining - - - -
80 |Captal Outay S : B :
71 {Prncipal - . - -
T2 inisrest 3 - - - -
B1__jAkis 1o Covemmeni Apencies - - - -
83 |[Other Granls and Alds - - . -
88 |Coniingency (Cument Year) . . - -
98 |Pa; i of Prior Year Accounts - - . -
$ 43,008.00 413.00 - 43 422.00
4 - - . ‘e
s 42,0000 | § _4130013 - 13 43,622.00
$ - |3 « |8 N > 18 -
- DATE //C;7 2/ 7
AN EMENT - DIRECTOR
(2228 SPPROVED AS TO FORMokbin /) |
13013 Ry, 07013 LEGAL SUFFICIENCY. \/ L\PPR\J E m

COLINTY. ATTYIRIEN



ATTACHMENT 5

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM
Palm Beach County
Environmental Resources Management

DATE: January 20, 2017
TO: Verdenia C. Baker
County Administrator

THROUGH: Jon Van Arp{a )
Deputy Codn’f? dministrator

FROM: Robert Robbins, Director
Environmental Resources Management

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR DELEGATION OF APPROVAL AUTHORITY:
Annual Certified Budget for Mosquito Control with the Florida
Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services for activities
from October 1, 2016 through September 30, 2017. ‘

On January 10, 2017, agenda item 3L1 (R2017-0079,0080) the County Commission
approved the County Administrator or her designee to sign all future extensions, task
assignments, certifications, and other forms associated with the Agreement, and any
necessary minor amendments that do not substantially change the scope of work, terms
or conditions for this Agreement.

This memorandum is my request for delegation of signatory authority for the Director
or Deputy Director of Environmental Resources Management (ERM) to sign-all future
time extensions, task assignments, certifications and other documents associated with
this Agreement and any necessary minor amendments to those documents that do not
substantially change the scope of work or terms and conditions of this Agreement. If
you agree, please sign below and return this memorandum. I am available to answer
any questions you may have concerning this request. Thank you in advance for your
consideration.

APPROVED: /ﬁ%d/w DATE: 2// / A’?

Verdenia C. Baker, County Administrator

DECEIVE

g ]

RR:mc B
Attachment Fio

EAVIRONENTAL RESOURCES WANAGEMEN"

hey ]




